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GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
Wednesday 1°' March 2006

Councillor T.R Chandran (Mayor)

R.F. Spencer I.S. Gollop

P.G. Barnes S.J. Barnes
D.N. Beeston A.S. Bexon (a)
P.M. Blandamer F.J.D. Boot
V.H. Bradley J.A Woodward
A.A. Clarke G.V. Clarke (a)
W.J. Clarke J.M. Cole

S.M. Creamer R.T. Day

A.M. Dunkin (a) M.S. Dunkin

P. Feeney A.J. Gillam

J.F. Glass W.H. Golland
R.J. Goodwin W.T. Grainger
G.J. Griffiths R.G. Kempster
S.M. Lane C.M. Luckett

H. Maddock J.J. McCauley (a)
V. McCrossen G.L. Millar (a)
R.J. Nicholson J.M. Parr

W.A. Peet V.C. Pepper
R.A. Poynter (a) C.N.F.W. Pratt
C. Preston S.J. Prew-Smith
D.E. Pulk D.A. Pycroft
S.J. Ragsdale A. Rigby

J.J. Spencer M.S. Spencer (a)
J.O. Tanner (a) G.G. Tunnicliffe
M.A. Wright

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bexon, G.V.
Clarke, A.M. Dunkin, Millar, Poynter, M.S Spencer and Tanner.

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2006.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2006, be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Mayor.

COUNCIL TAX 2006/2007

Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Cabinet
(minute nos. 168 and 169) dated 16 February 2006, together with the



report of the Leader of the Council on Council Tax levels for 2006/07

A proposition was moved by Councillor Gollop and seconded by
Councillor R.F Spencer in the following terms;-

1.

(b)

being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation
6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its council tax base for the year for
dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items

To adopt the recommendations contained in Minute 168 of the
meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 February 2006 with regard to
the Capital Programme and Housing Investment Programme
2006/07.

That the General Fund Revenue Budget and Performance Plan
2006/07, along with the revenue growth proposals for 2006/07,
referred to in Minute 169 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on

16 February 2006 be approved.

That the sum of £285,777 be taken from General Fund Balances
in 2006/07 to support General Fund revenue expenditure in that
year.

That it be noted that the Finance Portfolio Holder determined on
16 January 2006, the following amounts for the year 2006/07 in
accordance with regulations made under section 33(5) of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(a) 37,931.32 being the amount calculated by the Council, in
accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as
its council tax base for the year

Part of the Council’'s Area

Bestwood St Albans 1,519.70
Burton Joyce 1,462.80
Calverton 2,144.87
Colwick 915.37
Lambley 485.53
Linby 105.30
Newstead 407.49
Papplewick 271.37
Ravenshead 2,639.31
Stoke Bardolph 53.65
Woodborough 897.28

relate.

That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year
2006/07 in accordance with sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government

Finance Act 1992:



£48,471,200 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act.

£35,080,677 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act

£13,390,523 being the amount by which the aggregate at 5(a) above
exceeds the aggregate at 5(b) above, calculated by the Council, in
accordance with section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for the
year

£8,138,834 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates
will be payable for the year into its general fund in respect of redistributed
non-domestic rates, revenue support grant and collection fund surpluses &
deficits.

£138.45 being the amount at 5(c) above less the amount at 5(d) above, all
divided by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the Council, in
accordance with section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council
tax for the year

£275,900 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in
section 34(1) of the Act

£131.18 being the amount at 5(e) above less the result given by dividing
the amount at 5(f) above by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the
Council, in accordance with section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of
its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which
no special item relates

Part of the Council’'s Area £
Bestwood St Albans 139.10
Burton Joyce 172.58
Calverton 160.88
Colwick 163.76
Lambley 145.85
Linby 159.71
Newstead 156.92
Papplewick 148.55
Ravenshead 156.74
Stoke Bardolph 139.28
Woodborough 149.63

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 5(g) above to the
amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of
the Council’s area mentioned above, divided in each case by the amount at
4(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 34(3) of



the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax for the year for dwellings in
those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate

(i)

Part of the Council’s Valuation Bands
Area

A B C E

£ £ £ £
Bestwood St Albans 92.73 108.19 123.64 139.10 170.01
Burton Joyce 115.05 134.23 153.40 17258 210.93
Calverton 107.25 12513 143.00 160.88 196.63
Colwick 109.17 127.37 14556 163.76 200.15
Lambley 97.23 11344 129.64 14585 178.26
Linby 106.47 12422 14196 159.71 195.20
Newstead 10461 122.05 139.48 156.92 191.79
Papplewick 99.03 11554 132.04 148.55 181.56
Ravenshead 10449 12191 139.32 156.74 191.57
Stoke Bardolph 92.85 108.33 123.80 139.28 170.23
Woodborough 99.75 116.38 133.00 149.63 182.88
All other parts of the 87.45 102.03 116.60 131.18 160.33

Council’s area

F

200.92
249.28
232.38
236.54
210.67
230.69
226.66
214.57
226.40
201.18
216.13

189.48

G

£
231.83
287.63
268.13
272.93
243.08
266.18
261.53
247.58
261.23
23213
249.38

218.63

H

278.20
345.16
321.76
327.52
291.70
319.42
313.84
297.10
313.48
278.56
299.26

262.36

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 5(g) and 5(h) above
by the number which, in the proportion set out in section 5(1) of the Act, is
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the
number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation
band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 36(1) of the
Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.

6. That it be noted that for the year 2006/07, Nottinghamshire County Council, the
Nottinghamshire Police Authority and the Combined Fire Authority have stated the
following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with section 40
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings
shown below:

A B C D E F G H
Precepting Authority: £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Notts County Council 720.95 841.11 96127 108143 132175 156207 180238  2162.86
Notts Police Authority 88.16 102.85 117.55 13224  161.63 191.01 220.40 264.48
Combined Fire Authority 40.57 4733 5409  60.85 74.37 87.89  101.42 121.70
7. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 5(i) and 6

above, the Council, in accordance with section 30(2) of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts of council tax for the year
2006/2007 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:



Part of the Council’s
Area

Bestwood St Albans
Burton Joyce
Calverton
Colwick
Lambley

Linby
Newstead
Papplewick
Ravenshead
Stoke Bardolph
Woodborough

All other parts of the
Council’s area

The Mayor put the proposition to the meeting and it was:-

A
£

942.41
964.73
956.93
958.85
946.91
956.15
954.29
948.71
954.17
942.53
949.43

937.13

B
£

1099.48
1125.52
1116.42
1118.66
1104.73
1115.51
1113.34
1106.83
1113.20
1099.62
1107.67

1093.32

RESOLVED:

(b)

C
£

1256.55
1286.31
1275.91
1278.47
1262.55
1274.87
1272.39
1264.95
1272.23
1256.71
1265.91

1249.51

Valuation Bands

D
£

1413.62
1447.10
1435.40
1438.28
1420.37
1434.23
1431.44
1423.07
1431.26
1413.80
142415

1405.70

E
£

1727.76
1768.68
1754.38
1757.90
1736.01
1752.95
1749.54
1739.31
1749.32
1727.98
1740.63

1718.08

F
£

2041.89
2090.25
2073.35
2077.51
2051.64
2071.66
2067.63
2055.54
2067.37
2042.15
2057.10

2030.45

G
£

2356.03
2411.83
2392.33
2397.13
2367.28
2390.38
2385.73
2371.78
2385.43
2356.33
2373.58

2342.83

To adopt the recommendations contained in Minute 168 of the

meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 February 2006 with regard to

the Capital Programme and Housing Investment Programme
2006/07.

That the General Fund Revenue Budget and Performance Plan
2006/07, along with the revenue growth proposals for 2006/07,

referred to in Minute 169 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on
16 February 2006 be approved.

That the sum of £285,777 be taken from General Fund Balances
in 2006/07 to support General Fund revenue expenditure in that

year.

That it be noted that the Finance Portfolio Holder determined on
16 January 2006, the following amounts for the year 2006/07 in

accordance with regulations made under section 33(5) of the

Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(a)

37,931.32 being the amount calculated by the Council, in
accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as

its council tax base for the year

Part of the Council’'s Area

Bestwood St Albans

Burton Joyce
Calverton

1,519.70
1,462.80
2,144.87

H
£

2827.24
2894.20
2870.80
2876.56
2840.74
2868.46
2862.88
2846.14
2862.52
2827.60
2848.30

2811.40



Colwick 915.37

Lambley 485.53
Linby 105.30
Newstead 407.49
Papplewick 271.37
Ravenshead 2,639.31
Stoke Bardolph 53.65
Woodborough 897.28

being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation
6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its council tax base for the year for
dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items
relate.

That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year
2006/07 in accordance with sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992:

£48,471,200 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act.

£35,080,677 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act

£13,390,523 being the amount by which the aggregate at 5(a) above
exceeds the aggregate at 5(b) above, calculated by the Council, in
accordance with section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for the
year

£8,138,834 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates
will be payable for the year into its general fund in respect of redistributed
non-domestic rates, revenue support grant and collection fund surpluses &
deficits.

£138.45 being the amount at 5(c) above less the amount at 5(d) above, all
divided by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the Council, in
accordance with section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council
tax for the year

£275,900 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in
section 34(1) of the Act

£131.18 being the amount at 5(e) above less the result given by dividing
the amount at 5(f) above by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the
Council, in accordance with section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of
its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which
no special item relates



Part of the Council's Area £
Bestwood St Albans 139.10
Burton Joyce 172.58
Calverton 160.88
Colwick 163.76
Lambley 145.85
Linby 159.71
Newstead 156.92
Papplewick 148.55
Ravenshead 156.74
Stoke Bardolph 139.28
Woodborough 149.63

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 5(g) above to the
amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of
the Council’s area mentioned above, divided in each case by the amount at
4(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 34(3) of
the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax for the year for dwellings in
those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate

(i)

Part of the Council’s Valuation Bands
Area

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Bestwood St Albans 9273 108.19 12364 13910 170.01 200.92 231.83 278.20
Burton Joyce 115.05 13423 15340 17258 210.93 249.28 287.63 345.16
Calverton 107.25 12513 143.00 160.88 196.63 232.38 268.13 321.76
Colwick 109.17 127.37 14556 163.76 200.15 236.54 272.93 327.52
Lambley 9723 11344 12964 14585 178.26 210.67 243.08 291.70
Linby 106.47 12422 14196 159.71 19520 230.69 266.18 319.42
Newstead 104.61 122.05 139.48 156.92 191.79 226.66 261.53 313.84
Papplewick 99.03 11554 132.04 14855 181.56 214.57 247.58 297.10
Ravenshead 10449 12191 139.32 156.74 191.57 226.40 261.23 313.48
Stoke Bardolph 92.85 108.33 12380 139.28 170.23 201.18 232.13 278.56
Woodborough 99.75 116.38 133.00 14963 182.88 216.13 249.38 299.26
All other parts of the 87.45 102.03 11660 131.18 160.33 189.48 218.63 262.36

Council’s area

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 5(g) and 5(h) above
by the number which, in the proportion set out in section 5(1) of the Act, is
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the
number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation
band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 36(1) of the
Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.



6. That it be noted that for the year 2006/07, Nottinghamshire County Council, the
Nottinghamshire Police Authority and the Combined Fire Authority have stated the
following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with section 40
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings
shown below:

A B C D E F G H
Precepting Authority: £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Notts County Council 72095 84111 96127 108143 132175 156207 1802.38  2162.86
Notts Police Authority 88.16 102.85 117.55  132.24 161.63 191.01 220.40 264.48
Combined Fire Authority 4057 4733 5409  60.85 74.37 87.89 101.42 121.70
7. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 5(i) and 6

above, the Council, in accordance with section 30(2) of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts of council tax for the year
2006/2007 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:

Part of the Council’s
Area

Bestwood St Albans
Burton Joyce
Calverton
Colwick
Lambley

Linby
Newstead
Papplewick
Ravenshead
Stoke Bardolph
Woodborough

All other parts of the
Council’s area

A
£

942.41
964.73
956.93
958.85
946.91
956.15
954.29
948.71
954.17
942.53
949.43

937.13

B
£

1099.48
1125.52
1116.42
1118.66
1104.73
1115.51
1113.34
1106.83
1113.20
1099.62
1107.67

1093.32

Valuation Bands

C D E

£ £ £
1256.55 1413.62  1727.76
1286.31 144710  1768.68
1275.91 143540  1754.38
1278.47 1438.28  1757.90
1262.55 1420.37  1736.01
1274.87 143423  1752.95
1272.39 1431.44 1749.54
1264.95 1423.07  1739.31
1272.23 1431.26  1749.32
1256.71 1413.80  1727.98
1265.91 142415 1740.63
1249.51 1405.70  1718.08

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm

F
£

2041.89
2090.25
2073.35
2077.51
2051.64
2071.66
2067.63
2055.54
2067.37
2042.15
2057.10

2030.45

G
£

2356.03
2411.83
2392.33
2397.13
2367.28
2390.38
2385.73
2371.78
2385.43
2356.33
2373.58

2342.83

H
£

2827.24
2894.20
2870.80
2876.56
2840.74
2868.46
2862.88
2846.14
2862.52
2827.60
2848.30

2811.40






