#### **GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL**

# Wednesday 1st March 2006

## Councillor T.R Chandran (Mayor)

#### Councillors:

R.F. Spencer I.S. Gollop P.G. Barnes S.J. Barnes D.N. Beeston A.S. Bexon (a) P.M. Blandamer F.J.D. Boot V.H. Bradley J.A Woodward A.A. Clarke G.V. Clarke (a) W.J. Clarke J.M. Cole S.M. Creamer R.T. Day A.M. Dunkin (a) M.S. Dunkin P. Feeney A.J. Gillam J.F. Glass W.H. Golland R.J. Goodwin W.T. Grainger G.J. Griffiths R.G. Kempster S.M. Lane C.M. Luckett J.J. McCauley (a) H. Maddock V. McCrossen G.L. Millar (a) J.M. Parr R.J. Nicholson W.A. Peet V.C. Pepper R.A. Poynter (a) C.N.F.W. Pratt C. Preston S.J. Prew-Smith D.E. Pulk D.A. Pycroft S.J. Ragsdale A. Rigby M.S. Spencer (a) J.J. Spencer G.G. Tunnicliffe J.O. Tanner (a)

## 50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bexon, G.V. Clarke, A.M. Dunkin, Millar, Poynter, M.S Spencer and Tanner.

# TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2006.

M.A. Wright

### **RESOLVED:**

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2006, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor.

# 52 COUNCIL TAX 2006/2007

Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Cabinet (minute nos. 168 and 169) dated 16 February 2006, together with the

report of the Leader of the Council on Council Tax levels for 2006/07

A proposition was moved by Councillor Gollop and seconded by Councillor R.F Spencer in the following terms;-

- 1. To adopt the recommendations contained in Minute 168 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 February 2006 with regard to the Capital Programme and Housing Investment Programme 2006/07.
- 2. That the General Fund Revenue Budget and Performance Plan 2006/07, along with the revenue growth proposals for 2006/07, referred to in Minute 169 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 February 2006 be approved.
- 3. That the sum of £285,777 be taken from General Fund Balances in 2006/07 to support General Fund revenue expenditure in that year.
- 4. That it be noted that the Finance Portfolio Holder determined on 16 January 2006, the following amounts for the year 2006/07 in accordance with regulations made under section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.
  - (a) 37,931.32 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as its council tax base for the year

Part of the Council's Area	
Bestwood St Albans	1,519.70
Burton Joyce	1,462.80
Calverton	2,144.87
Colwick	915.37
Lambley	485.53
Linby	105.30
Newstead	407.49
Papplewick	271.37
Ravenshead	2,639.31
Stoke Bardolph	53.65
Woodborough	897.28

being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its council tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate.

5. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2006/07 in accordance with sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:

- (a) £48,471,200 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act.
- (b) £35,080,677 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act
- (c) £13,390,523 being the amount by which the aggregate at 5(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 5(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for the year
- (d) £8,138,834 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be payable for the year into its general fund in respect of redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue support grant and collection fund surpluses & deficits.
- (e) £138.45 being the amount at 5(c) above less the amount at 5(d) above, all divided by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year
- (f) £275,900 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in section 34(1) of the Act
- (g) £131.18 being the amount at 5(e) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 5(f) above by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special item relates

(11)	Part of the Council's Area	£
	Bestwood St Albans	139.10
	Burton Joyce	172.58
	Calverton	160.88
	Colwick	163.76
	Lambley	145.85
	Linby	159.71
	Newstead	156.92
	Papplewick	148.55
	Ravenshead	156.74
	Stoke Bardolph	139.28
	Woodborough	149.63

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 5(g) above to the amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above, divided in each case by the amount at 4(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 34(3) of

the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate

(i)									
Part of the Council's	Valuation Bands								
<u>Area</u>									
	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	
	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	
Bestwood St Albans	92.73	108.19	123.64	139.10	170.01	200.92	231.83	278.20	
Burton Joyce	115.05	134.23	153.40	172.58	210.93	249.28	287.63	345.16	
Calverton	107.25	125.13	143.00	160.88	196.63	232.38	268.13	321.76	
Colwick	109.17	127.37	145.56	163.76	200.15	236.54	272.93	327.52	
Lambley	97.23	113.44	129.64	145.85	178.26	210.67	243.08	291.70	
Linby	106.47	124.22	141.96	159.71	195.20	230.69	266.18	319.42	
Newstead	104.61	122.05	139.48	156.92	191.79	226.66	261.53	313.84	
Papplewick	99.03	115.54	132.04	148.55	181.56	214.57	247.58	297.10	
Ravenshead	104.49	121.91	139.32	156.74	191.57	226.40	261.23	313.48	
Stoke Bardolph	92.85	108.33	123.80	139.28	170.23	201.18	232.13	278.56	
Woodborough	99.75	116.38	133.00	149.63	182.88	216.13	249.38	299.26	
All other parts of the	87.45	102.03	116.60	131.18	160.33	189.48	218.63	262.36	
Council's area									

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 5(g) and 5(h) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.

6. That it be noted that for the year 2006/07, Nottinghamshire County Council, the Nottinghamshire Police Authority and the Combined Fire Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:

	Α	В	С	D	Е	F	G	Н
Precepting Authority:	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Notts County Council	720.95	841.11	961.27	1081.43	1321.75	1562.07	1802.38	2162.86
Notts Police Authority	88.16	102.85	117.55	132.24	161.63	191.01	220.40	264.48
Combined Fire Authority	40.57	47.33	54.09	60.85	74.37	87.89	101.42	121.70

7. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 5(i) and 6 above, the Council, in accordance with section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts of council tax for the year 2006/2007 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:

Part of the Council's	<u>Valuation Bands</u>								
<u>Area</u>	Α	В	С	D	Е	F	G	Н	
	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	
Bestwood St Albans	942.41	1099.48	1256.55	1413.62	1727.76	2041.89	2356.03	2827.24	
Burton Joyce	964.73	1125.52	1286.31	1447.10	1768.68	2090.25	2411.83	2894.20	
Calverton	956.93	1116.42	1275.91	1435.40	1754.38	2073.35	2392.33	2870.80	
Colwick	958.85	1118.66	1278.47	1438.28	1757.90	2077.51	2397.13	2876.56	
Lambley	946.91	1104.73	1262.55	1420.37	1736.01	2051.64	2367.28	2840.74	
Linby	956.15	1115.51	1274.87	1434.23	1752.95	2071.66	2390.38	2868.46	
Newstead	954.29	1113.34	1272.39	1431.44	1749.54	2067.63	2385.73	2862.88	
Papplewick	948.71	1106.83	1264.95	1423.07	1739.31	2055.54	2371.78	2846.14	
Ravenshead	954.17	1113.20	1272.23	1431.26	1749.32	2067.37	2385.43	2862.52	
Stoke Bardolph	942.53	1099.62	1256.71	1413.80	1727.98	2042.15	2356.33	2827.60	
Woodborough	949.43	1107.67	1265.91	1424.15	1740.63	2057.10	2373.58	2848.30	
All other parts of the Council's area	937.13	1093.32	1249.51	1405.70	1718.08	2030.45	2342.83	2811.40	

The Mayor put the proposition to the meeting and it was:-

#### **RESOLVED:**

- 1. To adopt the recommendations contained in Minute 168 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 February 2006 with regard to the Capital Programme and Housing Investment Programme 2006/07.
- 2. That the General Fund Revenue Budget and Performance Plan 2006/07, along with the revenue growth proposals for 2006/07, referred to in Minute 169 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 February 2006 be approved.
- 3. That the sum of £285,777 be taken from General Fund Balances in 2006/07 to support General Fund revenue expenditure in that year.
- 4. That it be noted that the Finance Portfolio Holder determined on 16 January 2006, the following amounts for the year 2006/07 in accordance with regulations made under section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.
  - (a) 37,931.32 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as its council tax base for the year

(b)		
` ,	Part of the Council's Area	
	Bestwood St Albans	1,519.70
	Burton Joyce	1,462.80
	Calverton	2,144.87

Colwick	915.37
Lambley	485.53
Linby	105.30
Newstead	407.49
Papplewick	271.37
Ravenshead	2,639.31
Stoke Bardolph	53.65
Woodborough	897.28

being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its council tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate.

- 5. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2006/07 in accordance with sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:
- (b) £48,471,200 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act.
- (b) £35,080,677 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act
- (c) £13,390,523 being the amount by which the aggregate at 5(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 5(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for the year
- (d) £8,138,834 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be payable for the year into its general fund in respect of redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue support grant and collection fund surpluses & deficits.
- (e) £138.45 being the amount at 5(c) above less the amount at 5(d) above, all divided by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year
- (f) £275,900 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in section 34(1) of the Act
- (g) £131.18 being the amount at 5(e) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 5(f) above by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special item relates

(h)		
(**)	Part of the Council's Area	£
	Bestwood St Albans	139.10
	Burton Joyce	172.58
	Calverton	160.88
	Colwick	163.76
	Lambley	145.85
	Linby	159.71
	Newstead	156.92
	Papplewick	148.55
	Ravenshead	156.74
	Stoke Bardolph	139.28
	Woodborough	149.63

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 5(g) above to the amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above, divided in each case by the amount at 4(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate

(i)								
Part of the Council's				Valuati	on Bands			
<u>Area</u>								
	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н
	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Bestwood St Albans	92.73	108.19	123.64	139.10	170.01	200.92	231.83	278.20
Burton Joyce	115.05	134.23	153.40	172.58	210.93	249.28	287.63	345.16
Calverton	107.25	125.13	143.00	160.88	196.63	232.38	268.13	321.76
Colwick	109.17	127.37	145.56	163.76	200.15	236.54	272.93	327.52
Lambley	97.23	113.44	129.64	145.85	178.26	210.67	243.08	291.70
Linby	106.47	124.22	141.96	159.71	195.20	230.69	266.18	319.42
Newstead	104.61	122.05	139.48	156.92	191.79	226.66	261.53	313.84
Papplewick	99.03	115.54	132.04	148.55	181.56	214.57	247.58	297.10
Ravenshead	104.49	121.91	139.32	156.74	191.57	226.40	261.23	313.48
Stoke Bardolph	92.85	108.33	123.80	139.28	170.23	201.18	232.13	278.56
Woodborough	99.75	116.38	133.00	149.63	182.88	216.13	249.38	299.26
All other parts of the Council's area	87.45	102.03	116.60	131.18	160.33	189.48	218.63	262.36

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 5(g) and 5(h) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.

6. That it be noted that for the year 2006/07, Nottinghamshire County Council, the Nottinghamshire Police Authority and the Combined Fire Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:

	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н
Precepting Authority:	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Notts County Council	720.95	841.11	961.27	1081.43	1321.75	1562.07	1802.38	2162.86
Notts Police Authority	88.16	102.85	117.55	132.24	161.63	191.01	220.40	264.48
Combined Fire Authority	40.57	47.33	54.09	60.85	74.37	87.89	101.42	121.70

7. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 5(i) and 6 above, the Council, in accordance with section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts of council tax for the year 2006/2007 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:

Part of the Council's Area	<u>Valuation Bands</u>									
<u>Alea</u>	A £	B £	C £	D £	E £	F £	G £	H £		
	2					2				
Bestwood St Albans	942.41	1099.48	1256.55	1413.62	1727.76	2041.89	2356.03	2827.24		
Burton Joyce	964.73	1125.52	1286.31	1447.10	1768.68	2090.25	2411.83	2894.20		
Calverton	956.93	1116.42	1275.91	1435.40	1754.38	2073.35	2392.33	2870.80		
Colwick	958.85	1118.66	1278.47	1438.28	1757.90	2077.51	2397.13	2876.56		
Lambley	946.91	1104.73	1262.55	1420.37	1736.01	2051.64	2367.28	2840.74		
Linby	956.15	1115.51	1274.87	1434.23	1752.95	2071.66	2390.38	2868.46		
Newstead	954.29	1113.34	1272.39	1431.44	1749.54	2067.63	2385.73	2862.88		
Papplewick	948.71	1106.83	1264.95	1423.07	1739.31	2055.54	2371.78	2846.14		
Ravenshead	954.17	1113.20	1272.23	1431.26	1749.32	2067.37	2385.43	2862.52		
Stoke Bardolph	942.53	1099.62	1256.71	1413.80	1727.98	2042.15	2356.33	2827.60		
Woodborough	949.43	1107.67	1265.91	1424.15	1740.63	2057.10	2373.58	2848.30		
All other parts of the Council's area	937.13	1093.32	1249.51	1405.70	1718.08	2030.45	2342.83	2811.40		

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm